## RESOLUTION NO. 87 - 47

A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF LOCATING THE SUPERCONDUCTING SUPER COLLIDER IN NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

WHEREAS, Nassau County has been selected by the State of Florida to locate the Superconducting Super Collider; and

WHEREAS, Nassau County has all of the natural attributes necessary for the Superconducting Super Collider, including ample supplies of natural water systems, a Hawthorne factor below the surface which is conducive to tunnelling and the construction of the tubing necessary for the Superconducting Super Collider, and further, the land mass required for such a project; and

WHEREAS, Nassau County is conveniently located to a major airport and also has rail and port facilities as well as a major interstate highway and other U.S. highway systems within its boundaries; and

WHEREAS, Nassau County has had the opportunity to investigate and become aware of the project and all its ramifications.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 29th day of June, 1987, that the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, on behalf of the citizenry of Nassau County, unanimously endorses and encourages the location of the Superconducting Super Collider in Nassau County.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

GENE R. BLACKWELDER

Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

T. J/ GREESON

Ex-Officio Clerk